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Profile of High School Experiences and Outcomes 
Ohio Recent High School Graduates Enrolled as First-Time Freshmen in Ohio 

Fall 2002 
 

Facts and Figures 
 
Enrollment 

Total First-Time Freshmen  60,587 

  

  
College Enrollment by High School District Type 

Suburban/urban, high SES1  13,912 

Small town, moderate SES  7,794 

Parochial  6,979 

Suburban, very high SES  6,157 

Rural  5,962 

Urban, moderate SES  5,175 

Major city, extremely high poverty  4,420 

Small town, very high poverty  3,701 

Rural, high poverty  2,962 

High school unknown  2,602 

Independent high schools  718 

1 Socio-economic status 
 

 

 

 
Measures Results 

Percent first-generation college students 43% 

Percent of first-time students taking a college 
entrance exam (ACT or SAT) 87% 

Average college entrance exam score       
(ACT Scale) 22 

Percent completing at least a minimum college 
preparatory curriculum in high school (four 
years of English and three years each of math, 
science, and social studies)  71% 

Percent completing a complete college 
preparatory curriculum in high school (four 
years each of English, math, and social 
studies, and at least three years of science 
courses that include biology, chemistry, and 
physics) 24% 

Percent taking Advanced Placement courses 
in high school 12% 

Percent taking college courses while in high 
school 7% 
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Profile of First-Year College Experiences and Outcomes 
Ohio Recent High School Graduates Enrolled as First-Time Freshmen in Ohio 

Fall 2002 
 

Facts and Figures 
 
Enrollment 

Total First-Time Freshmen  60,587 

  

  
Enrollment by Institution Type 

Public Institutions:  49,485 

 University Main Campuses  29,693 

 University Regional Campuses  6,552 

 Community Colleges  5,749 

 State Community colleges  4,948 

 Technical Colleges  2,543 

Independent  
Colleges and Universities*  11,102 

* Full-time students receiving an Ohio Student Choice Grant 

 
 
 

 

 

 
Measures Results 

Percent of students attending college full-time 93% 

Percent of public higher education students 
taking remedial coursework in their first year of 
college 40% 

Percent returning to the same institution fall 
term (or any term if private) of the second year  70% 

Percent returning to any Ohio institution fall 
term (or any term if private) of the second year 81% 

Average first term college GPA for students 
attending Ohio’s public colleges and 
universities 2.7 

 

Of the 110,093 Ohio public high school graduates in 2002, 
45% enrolled at an Ohio college or university in Fall 2002. 
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Student Experiences and Outcomes by Level of High School Academic Preparation 
Ohio Recent High School Graduates Enrolled as First-Time College Freshmen in Ohio, Fall 2002 

 

Type of Academic 
Curriculum 
Completed  
in High School 

Number 
of First-

Year Ohio 
College 

Students 
Fall 2002 

Percent 
Taking an 
Advanced 
Placement 

Test in  
High School 

Percent 
Taking 
College  

Courses in 
High School 

Percent of 
First-Year 

Students who 
are First-

Generation 
College 

Average 
Entrance 

Exam 
Score 
(ACT 
scale) 

Average  
First Term  

GPA 
 (public  
college  
only) 

Percent 
Attending 
College  

Full-Time 

Percent 
Returning 

to Any Ohio 
Institution 

the 
Following 

Year 

Percent of 
Public 

College 
Students 
Taking 

Remedial 
Courses 

Complete Core 12,398 28% 10% 32% 24 3.0 98% 91% 13% 

Minimum Core 23,466 12% 7% 42% 22 2.8 96% 86% 32% 

Less than Minimum 
Core 14,778 4% 5% 50% 19 2.5 93% 78% 53% 

High School 
Curriculum Unknown 9,945 3% 4% 53% NA 2.3 80% 64% 61% 

TOTAL 60,587 12% 7% 43% 22 2.7 93% 81% 40% 

 
 

• 0	���
	������	������ ���������������

���%�������	�����������
� �������		������������������

�����
���������		���
��

������	�� ���	��
�	���������������	����
����������������������

�

• &���
�����	��������	��
%��
�	����������
�����
���

������	�� ����������
���

��������� �
�������� ����	��
���	����
0	���
	������	�������� �
�	��������������
� �1�������������������.
�
����� �	����
�������
��	��������
���	�
���	�
	����� ������ ��� ����
��� �������� 	��	� �
�
���� ���
����� ��� ��	���� �
�� �������2� ���� �� $5*� �� ����	��
� ��	���
�� ������	��5�*������	���
	������	�����

���� �
� � �������������
� �1��������������.
�
�����
��	�����������
�������� �	�������
�����
�������
��	�����2��
��(5*������	���
	����������
�	�	������������������
� ��0	���
	������
������
������������
�������%	���
���
��� �	��
��������
��
��1��� ���
���	���
	����������
�	�	������	����	���+"&�
���0+&���

�����
	��
������ �2�������#$*��� ����	��
���	���

�

• -� �
����������
�%��
�	����������
�����
����
�
��
�������������
�������%	���
������5�*��������� �
����������
	���
�	����� �
�	���������������	%��
���	��
���

�����	���
	����� ������	��3�*��������� �
����������	���
���
 �
� � �������
��(�*��������� �
����������
�	�	���
���������������
� ��



____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
2004 High School Transition Report 

 

8 

�
������������������������
��� ���������
�����������	��
�����������
�
�
�
�

�

• ;���������
�������	������ ��������
����	���	����	�����������������%���
� ����	�	���10.02������	���
������	��������

���%���
����	���	�('*��,
���
	���	��������	������ � �A�����	������	����	�� �
�������
�����	���������55*��������

���%���
����	���,
���
���
���������
�������0.0���
�������	�������
�
���	���	��	�
��	�������	���������	��������

���%���
����	����,	����� ���	�
	�	��
�	��	��	���	%��%�	�	��
�		�
��
������
�	����
��	����
�	�������	���

• 7�����	������ ��������
��
�������	������������
����	���	��	�
��	���
	�����

���� ��������� ���

��
������������������
�������	�������������
����
�����������������%	���
����+	�	���������	���
�����	���
����	�� ����� �

��������
	�������������	������ �����
����	���	���������
�������0.0��	�����������������
�
�����������
���

• +��
���	
��
�����������
	��������	���
	����� �����
������������	��������	������

�������������
������
�����
��� ������	���	�����������:�
���������	�����
	���
�	������	����
�����.
��

 �
	���	��
��1�0.�2�
������ ���;���������	���
	����� �����
�����������
�	����
���
��	��	����+���
�����
��� �
	����������
�
����������
����

• &��� �A���	�������

��������� �
���� �����
��
������%�����	��������	�
��	���������	%��
���	��
���

����
�	���
	�����

���$*����������	������ ��������
�������0.0����	���	����������	%��
���	��
���

����
�	���
	���� ������	��()*���� �����
������������	�����	���	���

• +�������+"&��������� �
������	%	� ������� �
���������	����������	���	����
��
����� �$)������	���
	��
��� �
�������	������	����	�� �
������������	��	���5������	���
	����� ��������
8�����0.0����	���	���
��
��� ��
����
��
	�����������
���

• 0	���
	����� � �A��%��	�����	���	����	����	�� �
������������	�������	���
����	�������������	%	�� �7�+���
&������� ���	���
	���
��������	���������	��
����
�������� ����
�������%	���
���
���

�����	�('*���,
�
��
	���	���#*�����	���
	����� ��������
�������0.0����	���	��	������ ����
����������
���

�����

• &���
����	���

����������	�
�����	���������� �
���	���
	����� � �A��%��	�����	���	����	����	�� �
�������
�����	��1'$*2���� ������	��B)*������	���
	����� ���������
������
���
���������
������������0.0�
���	���	�� 



____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
2004 High School Transition Report 

 

9 

High School Experiences and Outcomes by District Type 
Ohio Recent High School Graduates Enrolled as First-Time College Freshmen in Ohio, Fall 2002 

 

Type of High School 
District Attended 

High 
School 

Graduates 
in 2002 

First-Year 
Ohio 

College 
Students 
Fall 2002 

Percent Taking 
at Least a  
Minimum  
College 

Preparatory 
Curriculum* 

Percent Taking  
a  

Complete  
College 

Preparatory 
Curriculum** 

Percent 
Taking an 
Advanced 
Placement 

Test in  
High School 

Percent 
Taking 
College 
Courses 

While in High 
School 

Percent of 
First-Year 

Students Who 
are First-

Generation 
College 

Average 
Entrance 

Exam 
Score 
(ACT 
scale) 

Suburban/urban, 
High SES  25,879  13,912 74% 26%  14%  6% 35% 22 

Small town,  
Moderate SES  17,002  7,794 68% 21%  5%  8% 49% 22 

Suburban, 
Very high SES  10,861  6,157 80% 31%  27%  6% 21% 23 

Rural  13,282  5,962 65% 19%  3%  8% 54% 21 

Urban,  
Moderate SES  11,916  5,175 66% 21%  8%  7% 51% 21 

Major city,  
Extremely high poverty  13,255  4,420 65% 19%  11%  7% 56% 19 

Small town, 
Very high poverty  9,884  3,701 66% 23%  4%  10% 54% 21 

Rural, 
High Poverty  8,008  2,962 63% 21%  2%  8% 59% 20 

SUBTOTAL 
(HS graduates known)  110,093  50,083       

Parochial  6,979 79% 33%  21%  5% 28% 22 

Independent  
schools  718 75% 31%  25%  6% 27% 23 

Unknown District 

Data  
not 

Available 
 2,602 64% 19%  3%  6% 50% 21 

TOTAL    60,587 71% 24%  12%  7% 43% 22 

 * Four years of English and three years each in mathematics, science, and social studies. 
 ** Four years each of English, mathematics, and social studies, and at least three years of science courses that include biology, chemistry, and physics.
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First-Year College Experiences and Outcomes by District Type 
Ohio Recent High School Graduates Enrolled as First-Time College Freshmen in Ohio, Fall 2002 

 

Type of High School 
District Attended 

High 
School 

Graduates 
in 2002 

First-Year 
Ohio College 

Students 
Fall 2002 

In-State 
 College-  

Going Rate  
in  

Fall 2002 

Average  
First Term  

GPA 
 (public  college 

enrollments  
only) 

Percent 
Attending 
College  

Full-Time 

Percent 
Returning to 

the Same 
Institution the 

Following 
Year 

Percent 
Returning to 

Any Ohio 
Institution the 

Following 
Year 

Percent of 
Public College 

Students 
Taking 

Remedial 
Courses 

Suburban/urban, 
High SES  25,879  13,912 54% 2.7 93% 72% 84% 36% 

Small town,  
Moderate SES  17,002  7,794 46% 2.7 94% 70% 81% 39% 

Suburban, 
Very high SES  10,861  6,157 57% 2.8 95% 77% 89% 26% 

Rural  13,282  5,962 45% 2.8 94% 69% 81% 37% 

Urban,  
Moderate SES  11,916  5,175 43% 2.6 90% 68% 78% 47% 

Major city,  
Extremely high poverty  13,255  4,420 33% 2.3 90% 60% 71% 57% 

Small town, 
Very high poverty  9,884  3,701 37% 2.6 95% 65% 77% 46% 

Rural, 
High Poverty  8,008  2,962 37% 2.7 94% 65% 78% 46% 

SUBTOTAL 
(HS graduates known)  110,093  50,083       

Parochial  6,979 2.8 96% 77% 89% 30% 

Independent  
schools  718 2.9 97% 78% 88% 22% 

Unknown District 

Data  
not 

Available 
 2,602 

Data 
not 

Available 
2.6 81% 56% 65% 57% 

TOTAL   60,587  2.7 93% 70% 81% 40% 



____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
2004 High School Transition Report 

 

11 

Student Experiences and Outcomes by District Type  
 Ohio Recent High School Graduates Enrolled as First-Time College Freshmen in Ohio 

who took a COMPLETE COLLEGE PREPATORY CORE* Curriculum in High School, Fall 2002 
 

Type of High 
School District 
Attended 

Number 
of First-

Year Ohio 
College 

Students 
Fall 2002 

Percent 
Taking an 
Advanced 
Placement 

Test in  
High School 

Percent 
Taking 
College  

Courses in 
High School 

Percent of 
First-year 

Students Who 
are First-

Generation 
College 

Average 
Entrance 

Exam 
Score 
(ACT 
scale) 

Average  
First Term  

GPA 
 (public  
college  
only) 

Percent 
Attending 
College  

Full-Time 

Percent 
Returning 

to Any Ohio 
Institution 

the 
Following 

Year 

Percent of 
Public 

College 
Students 
Taking 

Remedial 
Courses 

Suburban/urban high 
SES 3,116 33% 9% 27% 25 3.0 98% 92% 12% 

Suburban very high 
SES 1,594 47% 7% 15% 25 3.0 98% 94% 9% 

Small town, 
moderate SES 1,443 16% 14% 38% 24 3.0 98% 91% 11% 

Rural 978 11% 15% 42% 24 3.2 98% 92% 12% 

Urban moderate 
SES 869 25% 11% 42% 24 2.9 96% 91% 18% 

Small town, 
very high poverty 719 12% 16% 43% 23 2.9 98% 90% 18% 

Major City, extremely 
high poverty 685 23% 11% 50% 21 2.6 95% 81% 29% 

Rural  
High Poverty 506 6% 16% 52% 23 3.0 97% 89% 17% 

Parochial 2,073 34% 6% 24% 24 3.0 98% 94% 11% 

Independent Schools 186 40% 9% 22% 25 2.9 98% 94% 8% 

TOTAL 12,398 28% 10% 32% 24 3.0 98% 91% 13% 

 * Four years each of English, mathematics, and social studies, and at least three years of science courses that include biology, chemistry, and physics. 
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Student Experiences and Outcomes by District Type  
Ohio Recent High School Graduates Enrolled as First-Time College Freshmen in Ohio 

who took a MINIMUM COLLEGE PREPARATORY CORE* Curriculum in High School, Fall 2002 
 

Type of High 
School District 
Attended 

Number 
of First-

Year Ohio 
College 

Students 
Fall 2002 

Percent 
Taking an 
Advanced 
Placement 

Test in  
High School 

Percent 
Taking 
College  

Courses in 
High School 

Percent of 
First-Year 

Students who 
are First-

Generation 
College 

Average 
Entrance 

Exam 
Score 
(ACT 
scale) 

Average  
First Term  

GPA 
 (public  
college  
only) 

Percent 
Attending 
College  

Full-Time 

Percent 
Returning 

to Any Ohio 
Institution 

the 
Following 

Year 

Percent of 
Public 

College 
Students 
Taking 

Remedial 
Courses 

Suburban/urban, 
high SES 5,640 13% 6% 34% 22 2.8 96% 88% 30% 

Small town, 
moderate SES 3,156 5% 9% 46% 22 2.8 97% 85% 32% 

Suburban, 
very high SES 2,583 26% 6% 22% 23 2.8 97% 91% 23% 

Rural 2,407 3% 8% 53% 22 2.9 97% 86% 29% 

Urban, 
moderate SES 1,909 10% 7% 49% 21 2.7 96% 85% 38% 

Major City, extremely 
high poverty 1,639 14% 8% 56% 19 2.4 94% 76% 52% 

Small town, 
very high poverty 1,381 5% 11% 52% 21 2.8 97% 82% 36% 

Rural, 
high poverty 1,034 2% 9% 56% 21 2.9 96% 85% 35% 

Parochial 2,930 21% 5% 28% 22 2.8 98% 89% 29% 

Independent Schools 260 18% 4% 29% 23 2.8 97% 89% 25% 

TOTAL 23,466 12% 7% 42% 22 2.8 96% 86% 32% 

 * Four years of English, and three years each of mathematics, science, and social studies.
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Student Experiences and Outcomes by District Type  
Ohio Recent High School Graduates Enrolled as First-Time College Freshmen in Ohio 

who took a LESS THAN MINIMUM COLLEGE PREPARATORY CORE* Curriculum in High School 
Fall 2002 

Type of High 
School District 
Attended 

Number 
of First-

Year Ohio 
College 

Students 
Fall 2002 

Percent 
Taking an 
Advanced 
Placement 

Test in  
High School 

Percent 
Taking 
College  

Courses in 
High School 

Percent of 
First-Year 

Students who 
are First-

Generation 
College 

Average 
Entrance 

Exam 
Score 
(ACT 
scale) 

Average  
First Term  

GPA 
 (public  
college  
only) 

Percent 
Attending 
College  

Full-Time 

Percent 
Returning 

to Any Ohio 
Institution 

the 
Following 

Year 

Percent of 
Public 

College 
Students 
Taking 

Remedial 
Courses 

Suburban/urban, 
high SES 3,109 4% 4% 42% 20 2.5 92% 80% 52% 

Small town, 
moderate SES 2,194 1% 5% 55% 20 2.6 92% 78% 51% 

Rural 1,845 0% 6% 57% 20 2.6 94% 79% 49% 

Urban, 
moderate SES 1,414 2% 6% 56% 19 2.5 91% 77% 57% 

Major City, extremely 
high poverty 1,234 4% 6% 59% 17 2.2 91% 67% 65% 

Small town, 
very high poverty 1,089 1% 7% 60% 19 2.4 94% 73% 62% 

Suburban, 
very high SES 1,027 15% 5% 23% 21 2.7 94% 85% 39% 

Rural, 
high poverty 895 NA 6% 61% 19 2.6 92% 74% 58% 

Parochial 1,328 9% 3% 32% 20 2.6 95% 87% 46% 

Independent Schools 147 21% 5% 33% 22 2.8 95% 83% 29% 

TOTAL 14,778 4% 5% 50% 19 2.5 93% 78% 53% 

 * Less than: Four years of English and three years each of mathematics, science, and social studies. 
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Student Experiences and Outcomes by District Type  
Ohio Recent High School Graduates Enrolled as First-Time College Freshmen in Ohio 

with an UNKNOWN COLLEGE PREPARATORY CORE* Curriculum in High School, Fall 2002 
 

Type of High 
School District 
Attended 

Number 
of First-

Year Ohio 
College 

Students 
Fall 2002 

Percent 
Taking an 
Advanced 
Placement 

Test in  
High School 

Percent 
Taking 
College  

Courses in 
High School 

Percent of 
First-Year 

Students who 
are First-

Generation 
College 

Average 
Entrance 

Exam 
Score 
(ACT 

scale)* 

Average  
First Term  

GPA 
 (public  
college  
only) 

Percent 
Attending 
College  

Full-Time 

Percent 
Returning 

to Any Ohio 
Institution 

the 
Following 

Year 

Percent of 
Public 

College 
Students 
Taking 

Remedial 
Courses 

Suburban/urban, 
high SES 2,047 2% 4% 43% NA 2.3 81% 68% 59% 

Small town, 
moderate SES 1,001 NA 3% 60% NA 2.3 80% 62% 62% 

Urban, 
moderate SES 983 1% 3% 59% NA 2.1 75% 58% 69% 

Suburban, 
very high SES 953 10% 6% 26% NA 2.5 86% 80% 48% 

Major City, extremely 
high poverty 862 3% 3% 58% NA 2.0 75% 57% 74% 

Rural 732 NA 5% 65% NA 2.4 82% 58% 57% 

Rural, 
high poverty 527 NA 3% 67% NA 2.5 88% 59% 66% 

Small town, 
very high poverty 512 NA 4% 65% NA 2.2 87% 55% 68% 

Parochial 648 9% 3% 35% NA 2.5 90% 79% 51% 

Independent Schools 125 21% 4% 25% NA 2.9 96% 83% 26% 

TOTAL 9,945 3% 4% 53% NA 2.3 80% 64% 61% 

* The majority of the students in this group did not take a college entrance exam, thus we do not report average exam scores. A small number of students in this 
group took an entrance exam, but did not provide responses to the student questionnaire sections related to courses taken in high school.  These student 
questionnaires are the source of high school course-taking information contained in this report.   
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High School Experiences and Outcomes by Ohio Higher Education Institution 
Ohio Recent High School Graduates Enrolled as First-Time College Freshmen, Fall 2002 

 
Note: The results in this table apply to a narrowly defined population of students made up of recent graduates of Ohio high schools who attend college right after 
high school graduation. These results are not intended to be a profile of each institution’s entire freshman class, since some schools enroll significant proportions 
of older students and students from outside Ohio. In addition, the results for independent institutions reflect only the data collected on full-time Choice Grant 
recipients, which may not be completely representative of student bodies that include part-time students. 
 

Institution 

First-Year 
Ohio 

College 
Students 
Fall 2002 

Percent Taking 
at Least a  
Minimum  
College 

Preparatory 
Curriculum 

Percent  
Taking a  
Complete  
College 

Preparatory 
Curriculum 

Percent 
Taking an 
Advanced 
Placement 

Test in  
High School 

Percent 
Taking 
College  

Courses in 
High School 

Percent  
Who are  

First-
Generation 

College 

Average 
Entrance 

Exam 
Score 
(ACT 
scale) 

STATEWIDE 60,587 71% 24% 12% 7% 42% 22 

Community Colleges 5,749 58% 12% 1% 5% 52% 19 

Cuyahoga Community College, Eastern  341 47% 11% 1% 3% 44% 17 

Cuyahoga Community College, Metro  325 56% 9% 0% 3% 54% 16 

Cuyahoga Community College, Western  1,257 58% 13% 1% 1% 53% 19 

Jefferson Community College 192 53% 11% 0% 8% 56% 19 

Lakeland Community College 883 60% 10% 2% 1% 53% 19 

Lorain County Community College 981 58% 14% 2% 12% 52% 20 

Rio Grande Community College 217 63% 12% 0% 3% 51% 20 

Sinclair Community College 1,553 59% 10% 1% 5% 52% 19 

State Community Colleges 4,948 51% 10% 0% 3% 53% 19 

Cincinnati State Tech. & Community College 278 67% 16% 1% 0% 47% 18 

Clark State Community College 293 46% 5% 1% 0% 53% 19 

Columbus State Community College 1,835 58% 12% 1% 2% 46% 18 

Edison State Community College 222 59% 13% 0% 0% 64% 20 

Northwest State Community College 310 45% 7% 0% 1% 55% 20 

Owens State Community College, Findlay  191 38% 7% 0% 1% 56% 18 

Owens State Community College, Toledo  1,152 43% 6% 0% 2% 55% 18 

Southern State Community College, Central  128 45% 15% 0% 10% 62% 19 
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Institution 

First-Year 
Ohio 

College 
Students 
Fall 2002 

Percent Taking 
at Least a  
Minimum  
College 

Preparatory 
Curriculum 

Percent  
Taking a  
Complete  
College 

Preparatory 
Curriculum 

Percent 
Taking an 
Advanced 
Placement 

Test in  
High School 

Percent 
Taking 
College  

Courses in 
High School 

Percent  
Who are  

First-
Generation 

College 

Average 
Entrance 

Exam 
Score 
(ACT 
scale) 

State Community Colleges (Continued)        

Southern State Community College, Fayette  30 56% 19% 0% 3% 71% 18 

Southern State Community College, North  70 47% 4% 0% 4% 68% 19 

Southern State Community College, South  80 41% 13% 0% 9% 58% 19 

Terra State Community College 282 42% 9% 0% 16% 62% 19 

Washington State Community College 77 71% 15% 0% 1% 59% 19 

Technical Colleges 2,543 44% 8% 0% 4% 61% 18 

Belmont Technical College 238 41% 8% 0% 0% 62% 17 

Central Ohio Technical College 176 39% 7% 0% 20% 62% 19 

Hocking Technical College 829 46% 8% 0% 4% 59% 18 

James A. Rhodes State College 262 40% 6% 0% 1% 59% 18 

Marion Technical College 147 43% 6% 0% 1% 64% 18 

North Central State College 225 44% 7% 0% 2% 70% 19 

Stark State College of Technology 488 47% 11% 0% 6% 59% 19 

Zane State College 178 44% 5% 0% 2% 63% 18 

University Regional Campuses 6,552 58% 13% 2% 6% 54% 20 

Bowling Green State University, Firelands  187 48% 1% 2% 6% 62% 20 

Kent State University, Ashtabula Campus 120 40% 14% 1% 12% 60% 19 

Kent State University, East Liverpool Campus 52 43% 11% 2% 4% 46% 19 

Kent State University, Geauga Campus 65 48% 15% 6% 5% 66% 20 

Kent State University, Salem Campus 131 39% 5% 0% 5% 68% 19 

Kent State University, Stark Campus 525 60% 10% 2% 6% 52% 20 

Kent State University, Trumbull Campus 250 49% 11% 2% 3% 54% 19 

Kent State University, Tuscarawas Campus 276 49% 15% 0% 9% 64% 20 

Miami University, Hamilton Campus 493 69% 14% 4% 1% 49% 20 
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Institution 

First-Year 
Ohio 

College 
Students 
Fall 2002 

Percent Taking 
at Least a  
Minimum  
College 

Preparatory 
Curriculum 

Percent  
Taking a  
Complete  
College 

Preparatory 
Curriculum 

Percent 
Taking an 
Advanced 
Placement 

Test in  
High School 

Percent 
Taking 
College  

Courses in 
High School 

Percent  
Who are  

First-
Generation 

College 

Average 
Entrance 

Exam 
Score 
(ACT 
scale) 

University Regional Campuses (Continued)        

Miami University, Middletown Campus 305 67% 17% 1% 2% 53% 20 

OSU, Agricultural Technical Institute 283 39% 6% 0% 4% 54% 19 

Ohio State University, Lima Campus 328 56% 17% 1% 5% 52% 20 

Ohio State University, Mansfield Campus 335 61% 17% 3% 8% 49% 20 

Ohio State University, Marion Campus 363 60% 14% 2% 11% 54% 20 

Ohio State University, Newark Campus 658 65% 14% 4% 7% 49% 20 

Ohio University, Chillicothe Campus 269 61% 21% 4% 8% 55% 20 

Ohio University, Eastern Campus 150 60% 14% 1% 7% 49% 20 

Ohio University, Lancaster Campus 230 64% 14% 2% 11% 45% 20 

Ohio University, Southern Campus 149 56% 16% 1% 15% 57% 19 

Ohio University, Zanesville Campus 290 60% 16% 2% 11% 54% 20 

University of Akron, Wayne Campus 228 54% 8% 1% 2% 60% 20 

University of Cincinnati, Clermont Campus 344 50% 13% 1% 4% 59% 19 

University of Cincinnati, Raymond Walters 383 61% 10% 3% 3% 52% 19 

Wright State University, Lake Campus 138 72% 19% 0% 9% 55% 21 

University Main Campuses 29,693 76% 29% 16% 8% 37% 22 

Bowling Green State University 3,199 72% 20% 7% 9% 37% 21 

Central State University 200 55% 10% 0% 4% 53% 15 

Cleveland State University 751 66% 17% 5% 2% 55% 19 

Kent State University 3,001 72% 19% 8% 6% 42% 21 

Miami University 2,284 89% 48% 42% 10% 22% 26 

Ohio State University 4,975 87% 43% 33% 14% 27% 25 

Ohio University 3,039 83% 33% 19% 4% 27% 23 

Shawnee State University 550 56% 14% 0% 6% 58% 19 
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Institution 

First-Year 
Ohio 

College 
Students 
Fall 2002 

Percent Taking 
at Least a  
Minimum  
College 

Preparatory 
Curriculum 

Percent  
Taking a  
Complete  
College 

Preparatory 
Curriculum 

Percent 
Taking an 
Advanced 
Placement 

Test in  
High School 

Percent 
Taking 
College  

Courses in 
High School 

Percent  
Who are  

First-
Generation 

College 

Average 
Entrance 

Exam 
Score 
(ACT 
scale) 

University Main Campuses (Continued)        

University of Akron 2,322 64% 21% 6% 4% 46% 20 

University of Cincinnati 2,771 78% 29% 18% 4% 36% 22 

University of Toledo 3,178 70% 25% 8% 11% 41% 21 

Wright State University 1,984 74% 23% 8% 10% 42% 21 

Youngstown State University 1,439 58% 19% 4% 2% 54% 20 

Independent Colleges & Universities 11,102 78% 30% 19% 7% 36% 23 

Allegheny Wesleyan College 1 NA NA NA NA NA NA 

Antioch University 29 73% 15% 28% 7% 31% 24 

Art Academy of Cincinnati 17 57% 7% 6% 0% 46% 20 

Ashland University 489 72% 24% 11% 8% 38% 22 

Baldwin-Wallace College 588 86% 33% 22% 9% 36% 23 

Bluffton University 198 68% 21% 6% 7% 44% 23 

Capital University 487 79% 29% 14% 7% 35% 23 

Case Western Reserve University 381 92% 56% 70% 14% 23% 29 

Cedarville University 178 81% 25% 13% 9% 22% 24 

Cincinnati Bible College 54 63% 10% 7% 11% 38% 22 

Circleville Bible College 24 58% 17% 8% 0% 57% 21 

Cleveland Institute Of Art 63 70% 18% 25% 5% 35% 21 

Cleveland Institute of Music 5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 

College of Mount Saint Joseph 237 78% 23% 13% 2% 39% 21 

College of Wooster 208 86% 38% 38% 9% 20% 25 

Columbus College of Art and Design 145 46% 10% 7% 7% 30% 21 

David N. Myers University 7 50% 0% 0% 0% 57% 18 

Defiance College 105 68% 15% 5% 5% 50% 21 
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Institution 

First-Year 
Ohio 

College 
Students 
Fall 2002 

Percent Taking 
at Least a  
Minimum  
College 

Preparatory 
Curriculum 

Percent  
Taking a  
Complete  
College 

Preparatory 
Curriculum 

Percent 
Taking an 
Advanced 
Placement 

Test in  
High School 

Percent 
Taking 
College  

Courses in 
High School 

Percent  
Who are  

First-
Generation 

College 

Average 
Entrance 

Exam 
Score 
(ACT 
scale) 

Independent Colleges & Universities (Continued)       

Denison University 216 92% 51% 54% 6% 18% 26 

Franciscan University of Steubenville 46 93% 39% 7% 15% 22% 23 

Franklin University 13 50% 8% 0% 8% 69% 18 

God's Bible School and College 5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 

Heidelberg College 243 67% 22% 7% 8% 43% 21 

Hiram College 172 77% 29% 21% 9% 40% 23 

John Carroll University 574 86% 41% 30% 8% 28% 23 

Kenyon College 66 90% 40% 76% 14% 16% 29 

Lake Erie College 79 72% 24% 14% 9% 63% 20 

Lourdes College 26 69% 23% 0% 8% 38% 20 

Malone College 281 68% 22% 9% 5% 45% 22 

Marietta College 129 83% 30% 17% 4% 47% 23 

MedCentral College of Nursing 13 77% 15% 0% 15% 58% 22 

Mercy College of Northwest Ohio 15 47% 20% 0% 13% 55% 20 

Mount Carmel College of Nursing 33 59% 19% 0% 6% 55% 19 

Mount Union College 499 73% 21% 7% 6% 41% 22 

Mount Vernon Nazarene University 267 71% 21% 7% 8% 38% 22 

Muskingum College 366 75% 18% 7% 6% 41% 21 

Notre Dame College of Ohio 60 83% 19% 10% 7% 52% 21 

Oberlin College 34 81% 44% 59% 15% 23% 28 

Ohio Dominican University 212 77% 25% 6% 3% 44% 21 

Ohio Northern University 582 83% 38% 20% 9% 31% 24 

Ohio Wesleyan University 254 84% 38% 32% 6% 31% 23 

Otterbein College 458 77% 23% 13% 7% 37% 22 
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Institution 

First-Year 
Ohio 

College 
Students 
Fall 2002 

Percent Taking 
at Least a  
Minimum  
College 

Preparatory 
Curriculum 

Percent  
Taking a  
Complete  
College 

Preparatory 
Curriculum 

Percent 
Taking an 
Advanced 
Placement 

Test in  
High School 

Percent 
Taking 
College  

Courses in 
High School 

Percent  
Who are  

First-
Generation 

College 

Average 
Entrance 

Exam 
Score 
(ACT 
scale) 

Independent Colleges & Universities (Continued)       

Pontifical College Josephinum 4 NA NA NA NA NA NA 

Temple Baptist College 12 75% 8% 0% 0% 17% 17 

Tiffin University 187 67% 17% 4% 3% 42% 19 

University of Dayton 990 85% 41% 28% 5% 22% 24 

University of Findlay 452 74% 18% 4% 8% 47% 21 

University of Northwestern Ohio 4 NA NA NA NA NA NA 

Urbana University 88 50% 6% 2% 1% 52% 19 

Ursuline College 83 73% 24% 12% 1% 49% 20 

Walsh University 268 72% 25% 7% 8% 46% 21 

Wilberforce University 62 76% 14% 8% 2% 58% 16 

Wilmington College 291 69% 20% 3% 4% 54% 21 

Wittenberg University 416 83% 35% 22% 9% 29% 23 

Xavier University 386 88% 41% 39% 6% 23% 24 
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First-Year College Experiences and Outcomes 
Ohio Recent High School Graduates Enrolled as First-Time College Freshmen in Ohio 

Fall 2002 – Public Colleges and Universities 
 

Note: The results in the following tables apply to a narrowly defined population of students made up of recent graduates of Ohio high schools who attend college 
right after high school graduation. These results are not intended to be a profile of each institution’s entire freshman class, since some schools enroll significant 
proportions of older students and students from outside Ohio. In addition, the results for independent institutions reflect only the data collected on full-time Choice 
Grant recipients, which may not be completely representative of student bodies that include part-time students. 
 

Institution 

First-Year 
College 

Students 
Fall 2002 

Average 
First Term 

GPA 

Percent 
Attending 
College 

Full-Time 

Percent 
Returning to 

Any Ohio 
Institution the 

Following 
Year 

Percent 
Transferring to 

another  
Ohio Institution 
the Following 

Year 

Percent of 
First-Year 
Students 
Taking 

Remedial 
Courses 

STATEWIDE 49,485 2.7 92% 79% 15% 39% 

Community Colleges 5,749 2.4 76% 67% 16% 68% 

Cuyahoga Community College, Eastern Campus 341 2.2 55% 57% 36% 81% 

Cuyahoga Community College, Metro Campus 325 2.2 57% 51% 25% 82% 

Cuyahoga Community College, Western Campus 1,257 2.4 76% 69% 17% 79% 

Jefferson Community College 192 2.6 93% 67% 9% 53% 

Lakeland Community College 883 2.2 76% 66% 19% 49% 

Lorain County Community College 981 2.3 81% 69% 12% 62% 

Rio Grande Community College 217 2.9 98% 82% 14% 76% 

Sinclair Community College 1,553 2.5 78% 67% 11% 68% 

State Community Colleges 4,948 2.5 76% 63% 13% 69% 

Cincinnati State Technical & Community College 278 3.0 84% 55% 11% 70% 

Clark State Community College 293 2.5 77% 57% 15% 60% 

Columbus State Community College 1,835 2.5 74% 63% 13% 81% 

Edison State Community College 222 2.5 81% 61% 11% 51% 

Northwest State Community College 310 2.7 82% 68% 11% 51% 

Owens State Community College, Findlay Campus 191 2.4 73% 65% 23% 75% 



____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
2004 High School Transition Report 

 

22 

Institution 

First-Year 
College 

Students 
Fall 2002 

Average 
First Term 

GPA 

Percent 
Attending 
College 

Full-Time 

Percent 
Returning to 

Any Ohio 
Institution the 

Following 
Year 

Percent 
Transferring to 

another  
Ohio Institution 
the Following 

Year 

Percent of 
First-Year 
Students 
Taking 

Remedial 
Courses 

State Community Colleges (Continued)       

Owens State Community College, Toledo Campus 1,152 2.4 78% 65% 9% 78% 

Southern State Community College, Central Campus 128 3.0 68% 59% 27% 39% 

Southern State Community College, Fayette Campus 30 2.6 47% 63% 56% 33% 

Southern State Community College, North Campus 70 2.8 66% 61% 33% 40% 

Southern State Community College, South Campus 80 2.9 66% 68% 23% 24% 

Terra State Community College 282 2.8 82% 63% 13% 37% 

Washington State Community College 77 2.8 86% 66% 12% 43% 

Technical Colleges 2,543 2.6 86% 64% 14% 61% 

Belmont Technical College 238 3.0 96% 60% 11% 81% 

Central Ohio Technical College 176 2.7 69% 65% 12% 63% 

Hocking Technical College 829 2.4 94% 63% 21% 71% 

James A. Rhodes State College 262 2.6 91% 73% 6% 51% 

Marion Technical College 147 2.5 86% 67% 9% 45% 

North Central State College 225 2.7 62% 63% 12% 52% 

Stark State College of Technology 488 2.6 81% 62% 14% 49% 

Zane State College 178 2.8 90% 66% 9% 58% 

University Regional Campuses 6,552 2.6 91% 72% 26% 49% 

Bowling Green State University, Firelands Campus 187 2.5 89% 68% 32% 71% 

Kent State University, Ashtabula Campus 120 2.5 83% 64% 16% 78% 

Kent State University, East Liverpool Campus 52 2.4 92% 79% 27% 79% 

Kent State University, Geauga Campus 65 2.6 68% 80% 37% 72% 

Kent State University, Salem Campus 131 2.6 94% 70% 16% 74% 

Kent State University, Stark Campus 525 2.5 89% 71% 26% 62% 

Kent State University, Trumbull Campus 250 2.4 92% 65% 12% 77% 
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Institution 

First-Year 
College 

Students 
Fall 2002 

Average 
First Term 

GPA 

Percent 
Attending 
College 

Full-Time 

Percent 
Returning to 

Any Ohio 
Institution the 

Following 
Year 

Percent 
Transferring to 

another  
Ohio Institution 
the Following 

Year 

Percent of 
First-Year 
Students 
Taking 

Remedial 
Courses 

University Regional Campuses (Continued)       

Kent State University, Tuscarawas Campus 276 2.6 91% 69% 11% 66% 

Miami University, Hamilton Campus 493 2.3 91% 67% 19% 34% 

Miami University, Middletown Campus 305 2.5 90% 73% 24% 31% 

Ohio State University, Agricultural Technical Institute 283 2.6 98% 76% 16% 34% 

Ohio State University, Lima Campus 328 2.5 96% 76% 31% 31% 

Ohio State University, Mansfield Campus 335 2.6 97% 75% 40% 43% 

Ohio State University, Marion Campus 363 2.7 91% 76% 37% 44% 

Ohio State University, Newark Campus 658 2.5 95% 79% 54% 39% 

Ohio University, Chillicothe Campus 269 2.6 71% 76% 28% 45% 

Ohio University, Eastern Campus 150 3.0 99% 79% 23% 44% 

Ohio University, Lancaster Campus 230 2.5 88% 65% 31% 59% 

Ohio University, Southern Campus 149 2.7 96% 64% 9% 52% 

Ohio University, Zanesville Campus 290 2.8 98% 79% 23% 37% 

University of Akron, Wayne Campus 228 2.6 88% 70% 22% 38% 

University of Cincinnati, Clermont Campus 344 2.5 89% 65% 5% 72% 

University of Cincinnati, Raymond Walters Campus 383 2.5 83% 70% 15% 61% 

Wright State University, Lake Campus 138 2.8 95% 77% 21% 12% 

University Main Campuses 29,693 2.8 98% 87% 12% 25% 

Bowling Green State University 3,199 2.7 100% 90% 17% 18% 

Central State University 200 2.3 100% 63% 12% 4% 

Cleveland State University 751 2.6 97% 77% 18% 61% 

Kent State University 3,001 2.6 99% 87% 15% 37% 

Miami University 2,284 3.0 100% 97% 7% 0% 

Ohio State University 4,975 3.0 99% 94% 6% 5% 
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Institution 

First-Year 
College 

Students 
Fall 2002 

Average 
First Term 

GPA 

Percent 
Attending 
College 

Full-Time 

Percent 
Returning to 

Any Ohio 
Institution the 

Following 
Year 

Percent 
Transferring to 

another  
Ohio Institution 
the Following 

Year 

Percent of 
First-Year 
Students 
Taking 

Remedial 
Courses 

University Main Campuses (Continued)       

Ohio University 3,039 2.9 99% 95% 12% 7% 

Shawnee State University 550 2.5 99% 70% 11% 41% 

University of Akron 2,322 2.7 96% 78% 13% 33% 

University of Cincinnati 2,771 2.7 98% 81% 11% 39% 

University of Toledo 3,178 2.7 90% 85% 17% 42% 

Wright State University 1,984 2.6 99% 85% 19% 29% 

Youngstown State University 1,439 2.7 97% 80% 7% 55% 
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First-Year College Experiences and Outcomes 
Ohio Recent High School Graduates Enrolled as First-Time College Freshmen in Ohio 

Fall 2002 – Independent Colleges and Universities 
 

Institution 

First-Year  
College  

Students 

Percent  
Returning to  

Any Ohio 
Institution the 
Following Year 

Percent 
Transferring to 

another  
Ohio Institution the 

Following Year 

Independent Colleges & Universities 11,102 91% 12% 

Allegheny Wesleyan College 1 NA NA 

Antioch University 29 90% 10% 

Art Academy of Cincinnati 17 94% 0% 

Ashland University 489 91% 14% 

Baldwin-Wallace College 588 96% 10% 

Bluffton University 198 93% 16% 

Capital University 487 90% 14% 

Case Western Reserve University 381 97% 4% 

Cedarville University 178 94% 12% 

Cincinnati Bible College 54 78% 19% 

Circleville Bible College 24 92% 8% 

Cleveland Institute Of Art 63 84% 10% 

Cleveland Institute of Music 5 NA NA 

College of Mount Saint Joseph 237 88% 13% 

College of Wooster 208 96% 8% 

Columbus College of Art and Design 145 84% 3% 

David N. Myers University 7 71% 0% 

Defiance College 105 91% 13% 

Denison University 216 98% 9% 
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Institution 

First-Year  
College  

Students 

Percent  
Returning to  

Any Ohio 
Institution the 
Following Year 

Percent 
Transferring to 

another  
Ohio Institution the 

Following Year 

Independent Colleges & Universities (Continued)    

Franciscan University of Steubenville 46 85% 13% 

Franklin University 13 100% 15% 

God's Bible School and College 5 NA NA 

Heidelberg College 243 83% 16% 

Hiram College 172 85% 10% 

John Carroll University 574 96% 7% 

Kenyon College 66 100% 3% 

Lake Erie College 79 80% 20% 

Lourdes College 26 77% 0% 

Malone College 281 87% 10% 

Marietta College 129 89% 14% 

MedCentral College of Nursing 13 100% 0% 

Mercy College of Northwest Ohio 15 87% 13% 

Mount Carmel College of Nursing 33 88% 12% 

Mount Union College 499 95% 14% 

Mount Vernon Nazarene University 267 85% 15% 

Muskingum College 366 90% 19% 

Notre Dame College of Ohio 60 92% 10% 

Oberlin College 34 97% 6% 

Ohio Dominican University 212 82% 23% 

Ohio Northern University 582 94% 11% 

Ohio Wesleyan University 254 90% 10% 

Otterbein College 458 93% 13% 

Pontifical College Josephinum 4 NA NA 
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Institution 

First-Year  
College  

Students 

Percent  
Returning to  

Any Ohio 
Institution the 
Following Year 

Percent 
Transferring to 

another  
Ohio Institution the 

Following Year 

Independent Colleges & Universities (Continued)    

Temple Baptist College 12 50% 0% 

Tiffin University 187 84% 21% 

University of Dayton 990 96% 9% 

University of Findlay 452 87% 15% 

University of Northwestern Ohio 4 NA NA 

Urbana University 88 73% 18% 

Ursuline College 83 88% 16% 

Walsh University 268 89% 17% 

Wilberforce University 62 92% 11% 

Wilmington College 291 85% 15% 

Wittenberg University 416 94% 12% 

Xavier University 386 95% 6% 
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